and lente

CHAPTER NO. 423

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS TO THE CITY OF SAUK CENTRE

THE CITY OF SAUK CENTRE DOES ORDAIN:

Section 1. That the following described real property adjoins the city limits of Sauk Centre and is located in the County of Stearns, State of Minnesota, to-wit:

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter and the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 15, and of Lots 5 and 6 of Auditor's Subd. of the North Half of Section 15, all in Township 126, Range 34, bounded on the North by the Northerly right of way line of Burlington Northern Railroad; on the West by the East line of Lot 15 of said Auditor's Subd.; on the South by the Northerly right of way line of County Road No. 186 (formerly temporary Trunk Highway No. 52); and on the East and a portion of the South boundary by a line which begins on the Northerly right of way line of County Road No. 186 (formerly temporary Trunk Highway No. 52), 82.5 feet Easterly of the Southwest corner of Lot 5 of Auditor's Subd. of the N½ of Section 15; thence running due North a distance of 325.8 feet to the Southerly right of way line of the Burlington Northern Railway; thence S 59°02' East along said railroad right of way line for 737 feet to the center of Sauk River; thence Northerly along the center of Sauk River to the intersection with the Northerly right of way line of Burlington Northern Railroad.

Section 2. That the owners of the said land have petitioned the City to have the said land annexed, added into and made a part of the said City of Sauk Centre.

Section 3. That the Town of Sauk Centre has consented in writing to the annexation of the said land to the City of Sauk Centre.

Section 4. That it will be in the best interest of the said City of Sauk Centre that the said land be annexed to the said City, and said lands are hereby annexed, taken into, and are hereby made a part of the said City of Sauk Centre, in Stearns County, Minnesota.

Section 5. That this Ordinance will take effect and be in force thirty (30) days after its publication.

The foregoing Ordinance was duly passed and adopted at a meeting of the Council of the said City, held on the Lory day of Light, 1980.

ATTEST:

President of City Council

er (9) Jonnann

City Clerk

The foregoing Ordinance is hereby approved this <u>ITH</u> day of <u>Cliffly</u>, 1980.

Ŕ

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE E I L E D

SEP-5 1930

Secretary of State

2 2977

John W. Meyer
ATTORNEY AT LAW

331 MAIN STREET BOX 32
SAUK CENTRE, MINNESOTA 56378
PHONE 612-352-2273

August 21, 1980

Ms. Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State 180 State Office Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155 Mr. Arnie Hinnenkamp Stearns County Auditor Courthouse St. Cloud, MN 56301

Mr. Chryst Primus, Chairman Sauk Centre Township Route 3 Sauk Centre, MN 56378

Dear Sirs and Madam:

Enclosed you will find a true and correct copy of an Ordinance by the City of Sauk Centre annexing certain lands from the Sauk Centre Township to the City of Sauk Centre.

Yours truly,

John W. Meyer

JWM:drr enc.

Phone: 296-2428 .

An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 August 29, 1980

Mr. F. G. Borgmann City Clerk/Treasurer City Hall Sauk Centre, Minnesota 56378

Re: Docket Number A-3725

Ordinance Number 423

. City of Sauk Centre

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy
Assistant Executive Director

'PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP-5 1980

Jean Cholerem Hrand Secretary of State

(REVISED 7/78)